

APPENDIX 4D

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Results for Announcement to the Market

Current Reporting half year - Half year ended 31 December 2013
Previous Reporting half year - Half year ended 31 December 2012

Revenues	Down	(26.40%)	to	\$1,210,245
Loss after tax attributable to members	Down	(18.31%)	to	(\$1,797,943)
Net loss for the half year attributable to members	Down	(18.31%)	to	(\$1,797,943)

Dividends (distribution)	Amount per Security	Franked Amount per Security
Final dividend	n/a	n/a
Previous corresponding half year	n/a	n/a

Net Tangible Asset per Security (cents per security)

As at 31 December 2013 (1.67)
As at 31 December 2012 (0.52)

Record date for determining entitlements to dividend

n/a

Explanation of the above information:

Refer to the Directors' Report - Review of Operations.



Solagran Limited

ABN 48 002 592 396

Interim Financial Report for the Half Year Ended

31 December 2013

Contents

Corporate Directory.....	2
Directors' Report.....	3
Auditor's Independence Declaration.....	5
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.....	6
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.....	7
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.....	8
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.....	9
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013.....	10
Independent Auditor's Review Report.....	18
Directors' Declaration.....	20

Company Directory

Australian Company Number (ACN)

002 592 396

Solagran Limited is a public company limited by shares and is domiciled in Australia.

DIRECTORS

Dr Vagif Soultanov

Mr Alexander Kurganov

Mr Andi Solaiman

Executive Chairman

Executive Director

Non-Executive Director (resigned 23 September 2015)

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Dr Darren Schliebs

REGISTERED OFFICER

98 - 106 Moray Street
South Melbourne, Victoria
Australia 3205
Ph: + 61 (0)3 9820 2699
Fx: + 61 (0)3 9820 3155
Em: info@solagran.com

PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

98 - 106 Moray Street
South Melbourne, Victoria
Australia 3205
Ph: + 61 (0)3 9820 2699
Fx: + 61 (0)3 9820 3155
Em: info@solagran.com

SHARE REGISTRY

Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd
Yarra Falls, 452 Johnston Street
Abbotsford, Victoria, 3067, Australia
Ph: 1300 85 05 05 (within Australia)
+61 3 9415 4000 (overseas)
Fx: +61 3 9473 2500
Em: essential.registry@computershare.com.au
Website: www.computershare.com.au

SOLICITORS

Marsh and Maher
Level 2, 100 Wellington Parade
East Melbourne, Victoria
Australia 3002

AUDITORS

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd
Rialto Tower, Level 30
525 Collins Street
Melbourne, Victoria
Australia 3000

BANKERS

National Australia Bank
Level 2, 330 Collins Street
Melbourne, Victoria
Australia 3000

WEBSITE

www.solagran.com

Directors' Report

The Board of Directors of Solagran Limited present the Directors' Report on the consolidated entity consisting of Solagran Limited and its controlled entities (referred to hereafter as 'the consolidated entity'), at the end of, or during, the half year ended 31 December 2013.

Directors

The names of the Directors in office at any time during, or since the end of the half year are as follows:

Dr Vagif Soultanov	Executive Chairman
Mr Alexander Kurganov	Executive Director
Mr Andi Solaiman	Non-Executive Director (resigned 23 September 2015)

Review of Operations and Results of Those Operations

The loss of the consolidated entity after income tax for the half year was (\$1,797,943) (2012: \$2,200,813). The consolidated entity revenue for the half year to 31 December 2013 was \$1,210,245, this represents a 26.40% decrease over the result for the corresponding half year to 31 December 2012 of \$1,644,263.

Overview of Company's Activities

Solagran Limited and its subsidiaries ("the consolidated entity") continued its focus on market and product development, intellectual property management and research to ensure sales growth. This has all been performed in an environment of significant capital constraint during a period where the consolidated entity was not trading on the Australian Stock Exchange (ASX). During this period, the consolidated entity has focused on the corporate goal of maximising and protecting value for our shareholders by raising capital, re-listing on the ASX, and building a sustainable business with the aim of profitability as soon as practicable.

The following summarises the status of the consolidated entity's commercial developments since the last Report.

Significant Changes in State of Affairs

Other than what has already been disclosed, there were no other significant changes in the state of affairs of the consolidated entity during, or since the end of, the half year.

The Russian subsidiaries of Solagran have been continuing a process of restructuring the consolidated entity over the past four years. The restructure now has Solagran well positioned for the future with a more simplified and less complex structure. The holding company, Solagran Son, owns all of the companies within the Russian group.

During the restructure, the following occurred:

- Due to inefficiencies and duplication of functions and tasks, the companies, Solagran Son, Sibex, Biotech and Darius went through liquidation procedures;
- For the effective implementation of production activity, a new company, Dana LLC was established to which all assets concentrated in the Tomsk region were transferred;
- For production activity in Vyshny Volochyok, a new company Solalife LLC was established, which has acquired the production facility and land that was previously leased by Biotech LLC from ARFEDA LLC;
- Trading and marketing tasks are now concentrated in the company LLC Solagift, a resident of Tomsk's Special Economic Zone;
- For the implementation of management and administration functions, a new company, Business Invest Consulting LLC (BIC LLC) was established;
- Finally, a new company, Solagran Son LLC, was established which is wholly owned by Solagran Limited Australia. Solagran Son LLC manages and controls the entire Russian group of companies consisting of Solagift, Dana, Solalife and BIC LLC.

- Consequently, an integrated structure of the Russian group fully controlled by Solagran Limited was developed, entirely satisfying its requirements with clear delineation of assigned functions. Management believe the new structure will better fit the needs of Solagran going forward.

Significant Events after Balance Date

During recent financial years, funding for the Company was obtained in the form of loan and converting note agreements. Following the delisting of Solagran Ltd from the ASX at the end of December 2015, all note holders were contacted and asked to confirm their intention for their notes to continue beyond 31 December 2015 and for the corresponding debt to be converted to equity. Subsequently all noteholders have agreed and the shares have been issued with the exception of Dr Vagif Soultanov to the extent of \$750,000. In addition, a further investment of \$600,000 from the sophisticated investors who had already made an equity investment of \$3,000,000 was made, in order to retire the bank debt in Tomsk, Russia. This has been successfully finalised.

Capital expenditure and retirement of debt since 31 December 2015 has significantly changed the entity's outlook going forward. We decreased the amount of outstanding debts, paid off the bank and continued further expansion to the production facilities in Vyshny Volochyok and Tomsk for additional production of some Bioeffectives to meet increased market demand.

There have not been any other matters or circumstances that have arisen since the end of the half year, which have, or may, significantly affect the operations of the consolidated entity, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs of the consolidated entity in future years.

Proceedings on Behalf of the Consolidated Entity

On 24 August 2010, Solagran was joined as a party to proceedings commenced by Gun Capital Management Pty Ltd alleging misrepresentation under the Trade Practices Act. On 21 June 2013, the court ordered that the application and cross claim be dismissed and that the question of costs should be reserved and listed for hearing at a future date.

Subsequently, after both parties attended a failed court directed mediation in July 2014 to agree on costs payable by Gun Capital to Solagran et al, the matter was referred to Court for Taxation and costs were subsequently settled. Upon due consideration by the Board of Solagran it was determined that no contingent liability exists in relation to this matter as at 31 December 2015.

The Inspectorate of the Federal Tax Service, Tomsk (IFTS) brought a claim against Dana LLC in regard to their claim of VAT on the acquisition of property and equipment from Sibex LLC. The court case was won by Dana LLC and as such no monies are currently payable to the IFTS. However the IFTS has the right of appeal and as such the reimbursement of the VAT tax and a penalty fee are possible.

There are no current proceedings on behalf of the consolidated entity pursuant to section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001.

Dividends

The consolidated entity did not pay, declare or propose any dividends during the half year.

Auditor's Independence Declaration

The Auditor's Independence Declaration, as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 for the half year ended 31 December 2013, has been received and can be found in the 'Auditor's Independence Declaration' section of this Iterm Financial Report.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.



Vagif Soultanov
Executive Chairman

Dated at Melbourne on this the 29th day of February 2016.

The Rialto, Level 30
525 Collins St
Melbourne Victoria 3000

Correspondence to:
GPO Box 4736
Melbourne Victoria 3001

T +61 3 8320 2222
F +61 3 8320 2200
E info.vic@au.gt.com
W www.grantthornton.com.au

**Auditor's Independence Declaration
To the Directors of Solagran Limited**

In accordance with the requirements of section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, as lead auditor for the review of Solagran Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2013, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- a no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the review; and
- b no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.



GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PTY LTD
Chartered Accountants



M.A. Cunningham
Partner – Audit & Assurance

Melbourne, 29 February 2016

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd ACN 130 913 594
a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Ltd ABN 41 127 556 389

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton Australia Ltd is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. In the Australian context only, the use of the term 'Grant Thornton' may refer to Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389 and its Australian subsidiaries and related entities. GTIL is not an Australian related entity to Grant Thornton Australia Limited.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. Liability is limited in those States where a current scheme applies.

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the half year ended 31 December 2013

	Notes	31-Dec-13 \$	31-Dec-12 \$
Revenue from operations	2	1,210,245	1,644,263
Other income	2	390,307	412,586
Changes in inventory of finished goods and WIP		(123,442)	(336,267)
Raw materials and consumables used		(838,734)	(748,794)
Depreciation expenses		(5,887)	(35,200)
Corporate administration expenses		(587,644)	(640,051)
Employee expenses		(634,731)	(790,693)
Impairment expenses	2	(660,587)	(1,267,857)
Research and development expenses		(137,310)	(114,255)
Finance expenses		(355,763)	(331,914)
Realised foreign exchange gain/ (loss)		9,252	7,369
Other expenses		(63,649)	-
Loss for the half year		(1,797,943)	(2,200,813)
Other comprehensive income:			
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations		157,397	782,028
		157,397	782,028
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the half year net of tax		157,397	782,028
Total comprehensive loss for the half year		(1,640,546)	(1,418,785)
Loss attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		(1,797,943)	(2,200,813)
Non-controlling interests		-	-
		(1,797,943)	(2,200,813)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:			
Owners of the parent		(1,640,546)	(1,418,785)
Non-controlling interests		-	-
		(1,640,546)	(1,418,785)
Loss per share for the half year attributable to members of Solagran Ltd:			
Basic loss per share (cents per share)		(0.52)	(0.64)
Diluted loss per share (cents per share)		(0.52)	(0.64)

The above Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2013

	Notes	31-Dec-13 \$	30-Jun-13 \$
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		36,849	48,613
Trade and other receivables	3	351,683	276,143
Inventories		7,164,199	7,287,641
Other assets		125,729	96,316
Total current assets		7,678,460	7,708,713
Non-current assets			
Available-for-sale financial assets		29,517	9,839
Property, plant and equipment	4	6,926,405	6,748,781
Other assets		126,294	8,046
Total non-current assets		7,082,216	6,766,666
Total assets		14,760,676	14,475,379
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		4,237,614	3,390,753
Interest-bearing liabilities	6	15,533,385	14,746,969
Borrowings		538,927	239,152
Provisions		72,241	129,907
Total liabilities		20,382,167	18,506,781
Non-current liabilities			
Provisions		105,860	85,540
Total non-current liabilities		105,860	85,540
Total liabilities		20,488,027	18,592,321
Net assets		(5,727,351)	(4,116,942)
Equity			
Issued capital		79,393,130	79,393,130
Other components of equity	8	3,761,125	3,573,591
Accumulated losses		(88,881,606)	(87,083,663)
Total equity		(5,727,351)	(4,116,942)

The above Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the half year ended 31 December 2013

	Share capital \$	Other components of equity \$	Foreign currency translation reserve \$	Share-based payment reserve \$	Accumulated losses \$	Non- controlling interests \$	Total \$
Balance as at 1 July 2012	79,393,130	(877,460)	209,082	3,099,219	(82,190,863)	-	(366,892)
Loss for the half year attributable to members of the parent entity	-	-	-	-	(2,200,813)	-	(2,200,813)
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the half year	-	-	782,028	-	-	-	782,028
Total comprehensive loss for the half year	-	-	782,028	-	(2,200,813)	-	(1,418,785)
Balance as at 31 December 2012	79,393,130	(877,460)	991,110	3,099,219	(84,391,676)	-	(1,785,677)
Balance as at 1 July 2013	79,393,130	(877,460)	1,351,832	3,099,219	(87,083,663)	-	(4,116,942)
Loss for the half year attributable to members of the parent entity	-	-	-	-	(1,797,943)	-	(1,797,943)
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the half year	-	-	157,397	-	-	-	157,397
Total comprehensive loss for the half year	-	-	157,397	-	(1,797,943)	-	(1,640,546)
<i>Transactions with owners in their capacity as owners</i>							
Share based payments	-	-	-	30,137	-	-	30,137
Balance as at 31 December 2013	79,393,130	(877,460)	1,509,229	3,129,356	(88,881,606)	-	(5,727,351)

The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the half year ended 31 December 2013

	31-Dec-13	31-Dec-12
	\$	\$
<i>Cash flows from operating activities</i>		
Receipts from customers	1,092,553	637,033
Payments to suppliers and employees	(1,959,462)	(1,807,525)
Interest received	79,393	48,868
Interest and other costs of finance paid	(123,253)	(99,414)
Research and development tax rebate	303,393	273,531
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(607,376)	(947,507)
<i>Cash flows related to investing activities</i>		
Payment for purchases of plant and equipment	-	(197,636)
Net cash flows (used in)/provided by investing activities	11,622	(197,636)
<i>Cash flows related to financing activities</i>		
Proceeds from borrowings	583,170	1,298,183
Net cash flows (used in)/provided by financing activities	583,170	1,298,183
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(12,584)	153,040
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	48,613	126,495
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	820	(10,492)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	36,849	269,043

The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies

Reporting entity

The half year report covers Solagran Limited as a consolidated entity consisting of Solagran Limited and the entities it controlled at the end of, or during, the half year. The half year report is presented in Australian dollars.

Statement of compliance

These financial statements are general purpose financial statements for the half year reporting period ended 31 December 2013 which has been prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Act 2001. Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting'

Basis of preparation

This consolidated interim financial report does not include all the notes of the type normally included in an annual financial report. Accordingly, this consolidated half year financial report should be read in conjunction with the consolidated annual report for the year ended 30 June 2013 and any public announcements made by the consolidated entity during the interim reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

Comparatives

All accounting policies adopted are consistent with the most recent consolidated annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2013. Where necessary, comparatives have been reclassified and repositioned for consistency with current half year disclosure.

Significant accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the consolidated entity and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The consolidated entity makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk were the same as those applied to the consolidated financial report as at and for the year ended 30 June 2013.

Going concern

For the half year ended 31 December 2013, the consolidated entity incurred an operating loss of \$(1,797,943) (2012 loss: \$2,200,813) as it continued to further invest in drug development, new product development, capital outlay and corporate initiatives. As at the half year, the consolidated entity's net assets stood at (\$5,727,351) (June 2013: (\$4,116,942)) with available cash of \$36,849 (June 2013: \$48,613). For the half year ended 31 December 2013, the consolidated entity had net cash outflows from operating activities totalling (\$607,376) (2012: \$947,507).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Note 1. Significant Accounting Policies *(continued)*

The consolidated entity has issued multiple "Loan and Converting Note" agreements since it suspended trading on the ASX. These arrangements to fund the consolidated entity were written as cash loans, to be converted to equity, subject to conditions. Interest was to be payable in the event conversion was not obtained, otherwise the notes were to be converted to equity at the face value of the loan (i.e. no interest payable or accrued).

The total amount of all such "Loan and Converting Note" agreements is \$17,445,500 (excluding accrued interest) at February 2016. All holders of such "Loan and Converting Note" agreements have signed further documentation providing the necessary notice to convert the loan to equity at 3c per share for the issue of 582,541,667 ordinary shares. The debt has been converted to equity, and the shares issued, at the time of signing this report.

The consolidated half year financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis on the assumption that sufficient funding will be available through loans from existing shareholders and/or further capital placements. The consolidated entity is seeking to minimise the funds required through loans and/or capital placements by focusing on maximising revenue from existing research and products, through improved marketing, increased customer access, new product registrations in new territories and new product development. Additionally the consolidated entity recently invested approximately \$610,000 on capital outlay in the consolidated entity's production facilities in Russia, with additional capital upgrades planned. Such upgrades are to meet the growth in demand from key customers in Russia, demand which currently exceeds our production capacity.

The Directors have a history of successfully raising capital and are confident one of the above funding sources will result in an injection of cash. Accordingly, the Directors believe that the value of the consolidated entity's existing net assets will generate sufficient funds for the consolidated entity to continue to operate in its normal manner.

In common with other biotechnology and drug development companies, the consolidated entity's operations are subject to considerable risks and uncertainty due primarily to the nature of the development and commercialisation undertaken. To allow the consolidated entity to execute its near term and longer term plans, it will be necessary to raise additional capital or secure funding through commercial transactions in the future. Accordingly, there remains uncertainty concerning the consolidated entity's ability to continue as a going concern for a further 12 months as defined in current accounting standards.

Based on the reduced cash flow requirements of the consolidated entity, the Directors consider that the consolidated entity is likely to have sufficient available funds to support operations and will manage the availability of resources over the immediate term.

Should the consolidated entity be unsuccessful in its funding activities noted above, significant uncertainty as to whether the consolidated entity will be able to continue as a going concern would exist and therefore, whether it will be able to realise its assets, specifically property plant and equipment and inventory balances, and settle its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Note 2. Revenue / Expenses

	31-Dec-13	31-Dec-12
	\$	\$
Revenue		
Sale of goods	1,210,245	1,644,263
	1,210,245	1,644,263
Other income		
Interest	79,393	48,868
Research and development tax rebate	303,393	273,531
Other income	7,521	90,187
	390,307	412,586

The revenue from operations of the consolidated entity is not yet subject to identifiable seasonal or cyclical trends.

Significant expenses included in net loss before tax:

Impairment expenses

Impairment of receivables	-	82,591
Impairment of inventories to net realisable value	660,587	1,185,266
	660,587	1,267,857

Note 3. Trade and Other Receivables

	31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
	\$	\$
Trade receivables	1,358,504	893,582
Other receivables	2,217,305	2,005,328
Less: allowance for doubtful debts	(3,224,126)	(2,622,767)
	351,683	276,143

The impairment allowance relates to amounts advanced to our distributor in Russia in the current and prior periods.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Note 4. Property, plant & equipment

	31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
	\$	\$
Land and Building at cost	147,500	147,500
Leasehold Improvements at cost	-	25,961
Less Accumulated Amortisation	(7,375)	(33,205)
	140,125	140,256
Plant and Equipment at cost	9,309,612	8,599,469
Less Accumulated Depreciation	(2,605,877)	(2,069,686)
	6,703,735	6,529,783
Motor Vehicles at cost	356,869	402,937
Less Accumulated Depreciation	(274,324)	(324,195)
	82,545	78,742
	6,926,405	6,748,781

Note 5. Intangibles

	31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
	\$	\$
Goodwill		
At cost	3,062,694	3,062,694
Accumulated amortisation (and impairment)	(3,062,694)	(3,062,694)
	-	-
Patents and trademarks		
At cost	7,777,470	7,777,470
Accumulated amortisation (and impairment)	(7,777,470)	(7,777,470)
	-	-
	-	-

(a) Key assumptions for the recognition of Intangible Assets

During the half year to December 2011, Management conducted an assessment over the value of intangible assets in accordance with AASB 138 and determined that the economic benefits generated by the intellectual property did not coincide with the value recognised as an asset in the Financial Statements. As such Management impaired the total value of the intellectual property.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Note 6. Interest-Bearing Liabilities

	31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
	\$	\$
Secured		
Bank Loan Overdraft Facility – Russia	1,210,727	1,386,811
Unsecured		
Convertible Notes	14,322,658	13,360,158
	15,533,385	14,746,969

Bank Loan Overdraft Facility

A line of credit facility was renegotiated in 2012 with the Promregionbank LLC in Tomsk Siberia to Sibex LLC. The credit facility attracts a variable interest rate of 16% per annum. The loan is secured by the assets, in particular the property, plant and equipment that reside within Sibex LLC and a personal guarantee by Vladimir Chernenko.

Convertible Notes

The consolidated entity has issued multiple “Loan and Converting Note” agreements since it suspended from trading on the Australia Securities Exchange (ASX). These arrangements to fund the consolidated entity were written as cash loans to be converted to equity, subject to conditions. Interest was to be payable in the event conversion was not obtained, otherwise the notes were to be converted to equity at the face value of the loan (i.e. no interest payable or accrued). All notes were converted to equity in February 2016, after the balance date of 31 December 2015 with the exception of \$750,000 belonging to Dr Vagif Soultanov.

Note 7. Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of the following:

Name of entity	Country of incorporation	Percentage owned %	
		31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
<u>Parent Entity</u>			
Solagran Limited	Australia	-	-
<u>Subsidiaries of Solagran Limited</u>			
Solathera Limited	Australia	100	100
Solagran Netherlands BV	Netherlands	100	100
SibEX LLC	Russia	100	100
Solagift LLC	Russia	100	100
Solagran Son LLC	Russia	100	100
Biotech LLC	Russia	81	81

The consolidated entity elected not to account for a minority interest in Biotech LLC due to its insignificance.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Note 8. Reserves

	31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
	\$	\$
Share-based payments reserve	3,129,356	3,099,219
Foreign currency translation reserve	1,509,229	1,351,832
Acquisition of NCI reserve	(877,460)	(877,460)
	3,761,125	3,573,591

Share-based payments reserve

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the fair value of shares issued to Solalife and options issued to the Executive Chairman, Dr Vagif Soultanov approved by shareholders at the 2008 Annual General Meeting.

Foreign currency translation reserve

The foreign currency translation reserve is used to record exchange differences on translation of foreign controlled subsidiaries. Amounts are reclassified to profit or loss when the investment is disposed of.

Note 9. Related Party Transactions

	31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
	\$	\$
Sale of Bioeffective products to Eastok Pty Ltd	47,366	49,532

	31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
	\$	\$
Payment for services		
Payment for rental of storage space, office facilities and for staffing services provided by Eastok Pty Ltd	19,123	55,409
Expenses incurred relative to Research and Development	9,091	34,857

	31-Dec-13	30-Jun-13
	\$	\$
Loans from related parties		
Convertible notes from director related entities – Vagif Soultanov	5,000,000	5,000,000
Solamind Pty Ltd – Vagif Soultanov	443,943	222,233
Eastok Pty Ltd – Vagif Soultanov	94,984	16,919

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Note 10: Segment Information

Operating segments have been determined on the basis of reports reviewed by the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors is considered to be the chief operating decision maker of the consolidated entity. The Board considers the business from both a product and geographic perspective and assesses performance and allocates resources on this basis.

The reportable segments are as follows:

Bioeffective Production and Sales Australia

Bioeffective Production and Sales in Australia represents the sale of all finished goods produced by our contract manufacturers using bioeffective materials derived from Russia. Currently Bioeffective A is sold in encapsulated form, and Bioeffective I is sold in drink concentrate form under the trade name of Siberian Red.

Bioeffective Production and Sales Russia

The Russian division produces Bioeffective R forming the basis of the pharmaceutical product available for sale in Russia, Reopen. The Russian division also sells a variety of water and oil-based fractions under the SibEX trademark.

31-Dec-13	Australia \$	Russia \$	Total \$
Segment Revenue			
Segment revenue from external customers	298,063	912,182	1,210,245
EBITDA	(239,118)	(1,276,568)	(1,515,686)
Interest revenue	3,360	76,033	79,393
Depreciation and amortisation	-	(5,887)	(5,887)
Segment Assets and Liabilities			
Segment assets	706,151	14,048,713	14,754,864
Segment liabilities	14,349,743	6,119,189	20,468,932
31-Dec-12	Australia \$	Russia \$	Total \$
Segment Revenue			
Segment revenue from external customers	215,486	1,428,777	1,644,263
EBITDA	(573,150)	(1,295,658)	(1,868,808)
Interest revenue	5,909	42,959	48,868
Depreciation and amortisation	(16,400)	(18,800)	(35,200)
Segment Assets and Liabilities			
Segment assets	965,106	13,856,981	14,822,087
Segment liabilities	12,759,151	3,786,311	16,545,462

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Half Year Ended 31 December 2013

Note 11. Events Subsequent to Reporting Date

There have not been any matters or circumstances, other than that referred to in the financial statements or notes thereto, that have arisen since the end of the half year, which significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of Solagran Limited, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of Solagran Limited in future financial years, with the exception of the following, the financial effects of which have not been provided for in the 31 December 2013 half year report.

Private Placement of Capital

On 15 December 2015, the consolidated entity announced that it had secured a capital investment from sophisticated investors. The funding was received in multiple tranches, of which \$1,250,000 was recognised in the 30 June 2015 Financial Report. Additionally there were several subsequent tranches and additional investments in the period July to December 2015 in the total amount of \$1,980,000. The placements were in the form of "Loan and Converting Note" arrangements with sophisticated investors, with 66,000,000 corresponding fully-paid ordinary shares at AUD \$0.03 per share to be approved at the next available General Meeting of the Company. A further investment of \$600,000 from the sophisticated investors who had already invested an agreed \$3,000,000 in order to retire the bank debt in Tomsk Russia. This has been successfully finalised.

Capital Expenditure and Retirement of Debt

Since 30 June 2015 approximately \$610,000 has been spent on capital outlay in the consolidated entity's production facilities in Tomsk and Vyshny Volochyok, Russia. Since 30 June 2015, approximately \$250,000 has been outlaid to retire consolidated entity debt, including bank loans, tax debt and trade creditors.

Convertible Notes

Since 31 December 2013 further debt, in the form of convertible notes, was issued. Refer to Going Concern in note 1 for further detail in this regard.

Russian Restructure

The consolidated entity has undergone a restructure of the Russian entities. Refer to Significant Changes in State of Affairs contained within the Directors Report for further information.

Write-down of Inventory

During the 30 June 2015 financial year, Polyprenols used in the manufacture of Ropren, has been identified as slow moving as commercial quantities of Ropren have not been sold since December 2012. Management have therefore prudently provided for such items for the amount of approximately \$3million.

Appointment of New Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Solagran Ltd appointed Dr Darren Schliebs as Chief Executive Officer (CEO) effective 1 July 2013.

Conversion of debt to equity and issuance of share

Following the delisting of Solagran Ltd. from the ASX at the end of December 2015, all note holders were contacted and asked to confirm their intention for their notes to continue beyond 31 December 2015 and for the corresponding debt to be converted to equity. Subsequently all noteholders have agreed and the shares have been issued. The Company no longer has any significant debt going forward.

Court case: Inspectorate of the Federal Tax Service, Tomsk (IFTS) vs. and Dana LLC

The IFTS brought a claim against Dana LLC in regard to their claim of VAT on the acquisition of property and equipment from Sibex LLC. The court case was won by Dana LLC and as such no monies are currently payable to the IFTS. However the IFTS has the right of appeal and as such the reimbursement of the VAT tax and a penalty fee are possible. Should the IFTS be successful in their appeal the financial liability resulting would not exceed \$200,000.

The Rialto, Level 30
525 Collins St
Melbourne Victoria 3000

Correspondence to:
GPO Box 4736
Melbourne Victoria 3001

T +61 3 8320 2222
F +61 3 8320 2200
E info.vic@au.gt.com
W www.grantthornton.com.au

Independent Auditor's Review Report To the Members of Solagran Limited

We have reviewed the accompanying half year financial report of Solagran Limited (the "Company") which comprises the consolidated financial statements being the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the half year ended on that date, notes comprising a statement or description of accounting policies, other explanatory information and the directors' declaration of the consolidated entity, comprising both the Company and the entities it controlled at the half year's end or from time to time during the half year.

Directors' Responsibility for the Half Year Financial Report

The directors of Solagran Limited are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the half year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and for such controls as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the half year financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the consolidated half year financial report. We conducted our review in accordance with the Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410, Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half year financial report is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including: giving a true and fair view of consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2013 and its performance for the half year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001. As the auditor of Solagran Limited, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

Grant Thornton Audit Pty Ltd ACN 130 913 594
a subsidiary or related entity of Grant Thornton Australia Ltd ABN 41 127 556 389

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton Australia Ltd is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions. In the Australian context only, the use of the term 'Grant Thornton' may refer to Grant Thornton Australia Limited ABN 41 127 556 389 and its Australian subsidiaries and related entities. GTIL is not an Australian related entity to Grant Thornton Australia Limited.

Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. Liability is limited in those States where a current scheme applies.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting our review, we complied with the independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001.

Basis for Qualified Conclusion

Inventory – We were not appointed as auditors of the entity until October 2015 and thus did not observe the counting of physical inventories at the beginning of the half year period. We were unable to satisfy ourselves by alternative means concerning the inventory quantities held at half year end 31 December 2013 which is stated in the statement of financial position at \$7,164,199 (30 June 2013: \$7,287,641).

Qualified Conclusion

Based on our review, which is not an audit, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the preceding paragraph, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the consolidated half year financial report of Solagran Limited is not in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

- a giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2013 and of its performance for the half year ended on that date; and
- b complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and Corporations Regulations 2001.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated half year financial report which indicates that the consolidated entity incurred a net loss of \$1,797,943 during the year ended 31 December 2013 and, as of that date, the consolidated entity's liabilities exceeded its assets by \$5,727,351. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the consolidated entity's ability to continue as a going concern and therefore, the consolidated entity may be unable to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, and at the amounts stated in the financial report.



GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PTY LTD
Chartered Accountants



M.A. Cunningham
Partner - Audit & Assurance

Melbourne, 29 February 2016

Directors' Declaration

The Directors of the Company declare that:

- a. The financial statements and the accompanying notes set out on pages 6 to 17, are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:
 - i. complying with Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and
 - ii. giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2013 and of its performance for the half year ended on that date.
- b. In the Directors' opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.
- c. the financial statements and accompanying notes are prepared in compliance with Accounting Standard AASB 134 'Interim Financial Reporting'.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.



Dr Vagif Sultanov
Executive Chairman

29 February 2016
Melbourne, Australia